
 

 

 

 

May 29, 2018 

 

Mr. David W. Sprout 

Code Enforcement Officer 

Stormwater Management Officer 

Town of Dryden 

93 East Main Street 

Dryden, NY 13053 

 

Dear Mr. Sprout: 

 

Thank you for sending T.G. Miller’s comment letter dated March 22, 2018 for the 2150 Dryden Road 

Community Solar Project located in Dryden, NY.  The following letter provides responses to their 

comments.  Enclosed with this letter, please find the amended drawings and SWPPP for their final 

review. 
 

COMMENT #1: 

 
 

REPLY: 

This note has been removed from all plans.  No vegetated swales are required. 

 
 

COMMENT #2: 

 
 

REPLY: 

This has been addressed on DRN-04, Erosion and Sediment Control Notes. 

 
 

COMMENT #3: 

 
 

REPLY: 

We reviewed this and ensured all sheet flows for watersheds A and B were set to “Dense Grasses.” 

 

 

COMMENT #4: 

 
 



 

 

 

REPLY: 

We sub-divided watershed A into two sub-watersheds and changed the analysis and report 

accordingly. 

 

 

COMMENT #5: 

 
 

REPLY: 

This has been addressed. 

 

 

COMMENT #6: 

 
 

REPLY: 

To respond to TG Miller’s review of the 2150 Dryden Road SWPPP dated March 22, 2018, we, along 

with SUN8 PDC LLC, conducted further research on this comment. We determined, with appropriate 

techniques, the projects will only require erosion and sediment controls. 

 

We connected with William Lints, Environmental Program Specialist for Region 7 of the NYSDEC, to 

better understand the new requirements from the DEC guidance solar projects.  Below is a summary 

(by Maser) of our phone call and William’s affirmation, as well as the guidance published April 5, 

following TG Miller’s correspondence. 

 

MASER Summary to NYSDEC 

 

Mr. Lints, 

 

Thank you for your time on May 16, 2018 to discuss the April 5, 2018 guidance from NYSDEC on 

stormwater management protocol titled “Solar Panel Construction Stormwater Permitting/SWPPP 

Guidance.”  In our discussion, we sought advice on how to finalize stormwater protocol for two solar 

photovoltaic projects, referred to as the Ellis Tract and 2150 Dryden Road, in the Town of Dryden, 

Tompkins County. Following our call, we have revised our approach to qualify for Scenario #1 of the 

guidance, and through discussion, we understand that NYSDEC is open to accepting analyses that 

comply with the overall goal of the guidance document. 

 

We previously presented January 2018 revisions of our SWPPP documents for the Ellis Tract and 

2150 Dryden Road. Following the call, we reviewed the hydraulic model for both projects and 

determined the areas requiring deep ripping.  By doing this, we lower the post-development CN back 

to the pre-development conditions (79 to 78) and can summarize the difference between the pre-and-

post rates as follows: 

 

Ellis Tract:                           Dryden Rd. Tract:              

1-Year:                  +1.5%                 1-Year:                  +4.5%   



 

 

 

10-Year:               +1.1%                  10-Year:               +2.2%    

100-Year:             +0.9%                 100-Year:             +1.2%   

 

These values do not alter the pre-construction hydrology by remaining within 5% of pre-construction 

flow. Therefore, we find both these projects would be classified under Scenario #1 of the new 

guidelines. 

 

Additionally, as discussed, we are proposing both dispersed equipment pads, each less than 300 ft2, 

and 12 ft. gravel access roads on both projects.  Runoff from these surfaces flow directly onto adjacent 

vegetated areas similar to a grass filter strip or riparian buffer.  The vegetation prevents 

concentration and reduces the velocity and erodibility effect of the water.  The Dryden Tract will see 

0.73% impervious (1.10-acres over 158-acres) – a very small amount in comparison.  For these 

reasons, we believe that post construct stormwater controls are not required for either project. 

 

Please review this and provide a response of your concurrence based on our phone conversation. 

 

Thank you, 

Marc 

 
Marc Maser, P.E., PMP 

Maser Engineering 

112 N. Main Street 

Horseheads, NY 14845 

m: 607.377.7990 

maser@maser-engineering.net 

 

NYSDEC Response to MASER 

 

Hello Mark. 

 

Thank you for submitting your revised plan regarding the stormwater management for both projects.  

Both projects would qualify for scenario #1 by ensuring the altered hydrology from pre-to-post 

conditions (before and after construction) at each site is less than 5%.   Using the stormwater design 

standards in the New York State ‘blue book’ or devising your own similarly effective practice for 

stormwater management (as you stated below) is acceptable under the permit to achieve compliance 

with scenario #1.  Your next step is to submit your NOI with an acceptance letter from the local MS4 

community (if applicable) and wait for your letter of acknowledgement from Central Office DEC to 

begin construction.  

 

Any further questions, contact me at your earliest convenience. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

William Lints, MS 
Environmental Program Specialist, Division of Water, Region 7  

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

615 Erie Blvd West, Syracuse, NY  13204 

P: (315) 426-7418 | william.lints@dec.ny.gov 

 

Based on the above conversation, SUN8 PDC LLC proposes to execute a soil restoration plan with 

deep ripping to restore compacted soil from construction vehicles back to original condition.  Based on 

this, the post-development discharges will increase to a maximum of 4% above current levels.  Per the 



 

 

 

DEC Manual, anything over 5% requires post-construction stormwater management controls.  Since 

the projects are under that threshold, SUN8 will not need said controls and both projects fall under 

Scenario One as described in the attached guidance. 

 

The final item to address is the requirement that runoff from impervious areas need to be managed by 

post-construction stormwater management controls, regardless of the scenario.  As discussed in our 

correspondence with Mr. Lints, runoff from these areas flow directly onto adjacent vegetated areas 

similar to a grass filter strip or riparian buffer.  The vegetation prevents concentration and reduces the 

velocity and erodibility effect of the water.  Therefore, neither project requires said controls for 

impervious areas either. 

 

 

COMMENT #7: 

 

 
 

REPLY: 

These have been addressed. 

 

 

COMMENT #8: 

 
 

REPLY: 

This has been addressed. 

 

We hereby submit this conceptual SWPPP to comply with the Special Use Permit dated August 2018. 

The project will only require sediment and erosion control methods during construction. Moving 

forward, the general contractor for the project will take on the obligations to file with the Town of 

Dryden and the DEC. 

 

Should you have any questions please contact me at (607) 377-7990 or at maser@maser-engineering.net.  

 

Sincerely, 

MASER ENGINEERING 

 
Marc Maser, P.E., PMP 

Owner 

 

Enc. 


